shall be the duty of the common council of said city to cause to be issued in the name of said city, signed by the mayor and attested by the city recorder and bearing the corporate seal of said city to the aggregate amount so voted, which shall be in such sums not less than one hundred (\$100) dollars, nor exceeding one thousand (\$1000) dollars each, having not exceeding thirty (30) years to run and drawing any rate of interest at which they can be negotiated at the time being, not exceeding the maximum rate prescribed by law. The place and manner of payment and tenor of each bond shall be as the common council may decide. *Provided*, also that any such propositions may (on petition) be submitted to the voters from time to time, but there shall not be more than ten thousand (\$10,000) dollars of the city bonds outstanding and unpaid at any one (1) time. And it shall be the duty of the common council to provide annually for payment of interest and at maturity to provide for retiring said bonds by a re-issue of bonds or otherwise.

SEC. 7. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions

of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 19, 1889.

CHAPTER 62.

[H. F. No. 1221.]

AN ACT TO SUPPLEMENT AND AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO DESIGNATE A SITE FOR A PUBLIO BUILDING IN THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, TO BE USED AS A COURT HOUSE FOR HENNEPIN COUNTY, AND A CITY HALL FOR SAID CITY, AND TO CREATE A BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS TO PURCHASE OR CONDEMN SAID SITE AND TO CONSTRUCT A SUITABLE BUILDING THEREON, AND TO AUTHORIZE SAID BOARD TO ISSUE AND SELL BONDS TO PAY FOR SAID SITE AND BUILDING," APPROVED MARCH SECOND (2ND), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The board of court house and city hall commissioners, created by an act of the legislature entitled "an act to designate a site for a public building in the city of Minneapolis, to be used as a court house for Hennepin county, and a city hall for said city, and to create a board of commissioners to purchase or condemn said site and to construct a suitable building thereon, and to authorize said board to issue and sell bonds to pay for said site and building," approved March second (2nd), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven

(1887), shall hereafter consist of twelve (12) members, and George A. Brackett, Edgar F. Comstock and Edward M. Johnson, electors and residents of said Hennepin county, are hereby appointed such additional members of said board. Such additional members shall take the oath prescribed in and by section three (3) of said act, and shall thereupon be deemed members of said board in all respects as though originally appointed by the terms of said act.

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of said act be and the same is hereby amended by striking out all of said section after the word "provided," in the twelfth (12th) line thereof, as the same is printed in the official volume of the special laws of this state for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and inserting in lieu thereof

the following, viz:

"And in case of a vacancy occurring in said board of court house and city hall commissioners, the same shall be filled by the remaining members of said board, by ballot from among the electors of said Hennepin county, provided, that no person shall be elected to fill such vacancy without first having received the ballots of the majority of the whole board.

And the person or persons so appointed, upon taking the oath prescribed in and by section three (3) of this act, shall be deemed members of said board in all respects as though originally appointed by the terms of said act. No member of said board shall receive any compensation for his services, nor shall any member of said board of court house and city hall commissioners be or become a party interested directly or indirectly in any contract made by said board or under its authority."

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 16th, 1889.

CHAPTER 63.

[H. F. No. 1200.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER SEVENTEEN (17) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF GLENWOOD, IN POPE COUNTY, MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter seventeen (17) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same hereby is amended by adding after the words and figures thirty-seven (37) where they occur in the tenth (10th) line of said section, the following described territory, to wit: and the southeast quarter of the northeast quarter (s. e. \(\frac{1}{4}\) of the n. e. \(\frac{1}{4}\)) of section one